
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

27 April 2020 

 
In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual meeting.  

 
 
 
 

Executive 
 
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 5 May 2020 at 10.30 am as a Virtual 
Meeting for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows:  
 
Members of the Executive and officers of the County Council supporting the meeting will 
access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=5518&Ver=4 
where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Executive 
(8 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications (Leader of 
the Council) 

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place 

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 

Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management 

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement 

Councillor C N Worth, Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services 

Councillor B Young, Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management 

 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=5518&Ver=4




 

EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 TUESDAY, 5 MAY 2020 

 
Item Title 

 
Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference 
 

Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

  

2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

  

3  Announcements by the Leader, Executive 
Councillors and Executive Directors  
 

  

4  Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 
3 March 2020  
 

~ 5 - 10 

KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE 
EXECUTIVE  
 
5  Post 16 Transport Policy Statement 2020-21  

(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Children's Services, which seeks approval for the 
adoption of the Policy, as set out at Appendix A as 
the Post-16 Transport Policy Statement for 2020/21, 
and the continuation of the student/parent 
contribution) 
 

I019546 
 

11 - 58 

NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY 
THE EXECUTIVE  
 
6  Draft Corporate Plan Success Framework 2020-

2023  
(To receive a report from the Chief Executive, which 
seeks approval for the draft Corporate Plan Success 
Framework 2020-2023, as set out at Appendix B, as 
the next phase in organisational planning following 
the County Council approving a new Corporate Plan 
2020-2030 for the Council in December 2019) 
 

I019760 
 

59 - 98 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Cheryl Evans 
Direct Dial 07387 133755 
E Mail Address cheryl.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 3 MARCH 2020 

 

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy and Place), R G Davies 
(Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), E J Poll (Executive Councillor 
for Commercial and Environmental Management), Mrs S Woolley (Executive 
Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement) and B Young (Executive 
Councillor for Community Safety and People Management). 
 
Councillors R B Parker (Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) and 
R A Renshaw were also in attendance.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Les Britzman (Chief Fire Officer), 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), James Drury (Executive Director 
Commercial), Cheryl Evans (Democratic Services Officer), Andy Gutherson 
(Executive Director Place), Justin Hackney (Assistant Director, Specialist Adult 
Services), Sophie Reeve (Assistant Director - Commercial), Heather Sandy (Interim 
Director of Education), Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and Equalities Manager) and 
Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer). 
 
66     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE and 
C N Worth.  
 
It was noted that Justin Hackney (Assistant Director of Adult Services and 
Safeguarding) was attending the meeting on behalf of Glen Garrod (Executive 
Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing). 
 
67     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
68     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
 

There were no announcements.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
EXECUTIVE 
3 MARCH 2020 
 
69     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 

4 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record.   
 
70     PERFORMANCE REPORTING AGAINST THE COUNCIL BUSINESS 

PLAN 2019/2020 - QUARTER 3 
 

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director – Commercial, which 
presented an overview of performance for Quarter 3 against the Council Business 
Plan 2019/2020.  
 
The Performance and Equalities Manager advised that of the 15 commissioning 
strategies reported in Quarter 3: six had performed really well; eight had performed 
well; and one had had mixed performance.  A summary of those measures where 
services had highlighted success in Quarter 3 was detailed at Appendix A to the 
report.  Similarly, a summary of those measures where the target had not been 
achieved in Quarter 3 was detailed at Appendix B.  
 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Board had considered the report on 27 February 2020 and had agreed to support the 
recommendation to the Executive.   
 
The Chairman of the Board highlighted that with regards to Measure 78 - Household 
Waste Recycled – the contamination rate was 30%, which was similar to 2018/19.  
The Board had requested information on how the district councils were defining 
'contamination'; how information on what items could be placed in recycling was 
being communicated to residents; and whether there had been evidence of a 
subsequent change in behaviour.  It was noted that Boston Borough Council had 
been a trial area for reducing paper and card contamination and that evidence had 
shown that it was working well.   
 
In response to this, the relevant Executive Councillor advised that this was being 
monitored by the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership, with an aim of standardising 
sampling practices across the district councils to ensure they were all being 
measured against the same benchmark.   
 
Reference was made to Measure 36 - Visits to Core Libraries and Mobile Library 
Services – the IT in libraries was provided independently from the Council by 
Greenwich Leisure Limited, and had recently undergone a refresh, which had 
improved the IT offer.  A marketing plan was now in place to encourage customers 
into libraries which should increase visitor numbers.  It was acknowledged that 
nationally there had been a reduction in the number of users of libraries.  However in 
Lincolnshire, the recent redu
[...]
ny changes to their 
existing performance measures and targets.  The proposed changes were detailed in 
Appendix A to the report.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Board had considered the report on 27 February 2020 and had agreed to support the 
recommendation to the Executive.  The comments of the Board had been tabled.  
 
The Chairman of the Board referred to the new measure on The number of victims of 
domestic abuse who received support (including Independent Domestic Violence 
Advisors IDVA, Outreach, and Targeted Support) including Children and Young 
People, which focused on those aspects of performance that the Council could 
influence and control. It was highlighted that this new measure would not include all 
domestic abuse figures, and that the measures on reported incidents of domestic 

Page 7



4 
EXECUTIVE 
3 MARCH 2020 
 
abuse (M7) and repeat referrals of domestic abuse to MARAC (M9) had been 
removed. The Board had suggested that the number of domestic abuse cases and 
repeat referrals to MARAC should be reinstated in the Council Business Plan for 
2020/21.  
 
In response to the Board's request, it was advised that new legislation relating to 
domestic abuse was expected, which may require upper-tier authorities to establish a 
domestic abuse partnership board involving key partners.  It was not known if these 
would be required to be held in public.  It was anticipated that a key function of the 
board would be to collate and monitor domestic abuse data.  This would provide a 
more accurate and fuller picture of the levels of domestic abuse in Lincolnshire.  
 
Reference was made to the Youth Offending Service's proposal to report Juvenile 
First Time Offenders as a rate per 100,000 instead of actual number of offenders.  
The Executive requested that the actual figures were also included as part of 
performance reporting.  
 
It was confirmed that the Council Business Plan 2020/21 and the Corporate Plan 
Success Framework 2020-2023 would run alongside each other until the end of 
2020/21, acting as a transition period. It was requested that a timeline for the 
transition arrangements be provided to the Executive.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That approval be given, in principle, to the proposed changes to the measures 
 used in reporting Council performance generally, as detailed in Appendix A, 
 and including the tabled addition.  
  
72     EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
 public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
 grounds that it is considered to contain exempt information as defined in 
 paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
 amended.   
 
73     NEW LINCOLNSHIRE PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 

MENTAL HEALTH SECTION 75 PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
 

An exempt report was received from the Executive Director of Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing, which provided information on the new Lincolnshire 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust Mental Health Section 75 Partnership Agreement.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee had considered the exempt 
report at its meeting on 26 February 2020.  The comments of the Scrutiny Committee 
were tabled at the meeting.  

Page 8



5 
EXECUTIVE 

3 MARCH 2020 
 

Members discussed the report, in which a number of points were raised.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the recommendations, as detailed in the exempt report, be approved.   
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.20 am. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Executive  

 

Open Report on behalf of Heather Sandy, Executive Director - 
Children's Services 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 05 May 2020 

Subject: Post-16 Transport Policy Statement 2020-21  

Decision Reference: I019546  

Key decision? Yes  
 

Summary:  

The Council provides subsidised transport for learners of sixth form age 
(extended to age 25 for learners with Special Educational Needs and/or 
Disabilities (SEND)) to a school sixth form, college of further education or other 
approved setting. This costs the Council c. £3m per year and the Council 
recovers a proportion of the cost (c. £1m), through a charge to parents or 
students which is currently £570 per annum (£579 if paid in instalments). 
 
Transport support is provided by the Council in recognition of its duty to ensure 
access to further education and training opportunities. 
 
This report sets out the Council's proposed Post-16 Transport Policy Statement 
2020/21 (the Policy) as required by section 509AA of the Education Act 1996. 
The Council must publish the Policy every year by 31 May. The Policy has also 
been developed in accordance with the statutory Guidance issued by the 
Department for Education (DfE) in January 2019. 
 
It is proposed that there are no changes to the Policy for 2020/21 and that the 
parent/student contribution remains at the same level as the previous three 
years.  
 
Engagement has been undertaken on the content of the Policy to obtain the 
views of key stakeholders. The report reflects the findings for consideration. 
  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive: 
 
(1) Approves the adoption of the Policy attached at Appendix A as the 

Post-16 Transport Policy Statement for 2020/21. 
 
(2) Approves the continuation of the student/parent contribution at a rate of 

£570 per annum (£579 if paid in instalments). 
 

 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. To decrease or increase the parent/student contribution. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

The approval and subsequent publishing and operation of the Policy attached at 
Appendix A, enables the Council to meet its statutory duties in relation to the 
transport of learners of sixth form age (25 years for learners with SEND) to a 
school sixth for
[...]
to the student offer by means 
of curriculum input and tutorial support. 

Page 19



 

 

This report seeks approval to adopt and publish the post-16 transport policy 
statement as required by the statutory provisions attached to the Executive report 
which is the same as for previous years.  It would be lawful for the Executive to 
make a decision in accordance with the recommendation. 
 
The proposal is consistent with the Policy Framework and within the remit of the 
Executive. 
 

 

5. Resource Comments: 
 

The recommendation in the report to approve the adoption of the Post-16 
Transport Policy for 2020/21 will enable the Local Authority to meet its statutory 
duties to provide access in relation to learners of sixth form age (25 years for 
learners with SEND) to a school sixth form, college of further education or other 
approved setting. The recommendation is no changes to the Policy for 2020/21 
and that the parent / student contribution remains at the same level. The Council 
applies a flat rate charge regardless of location to ensure that families in rural 
locations are not disadvantaged by the greater cost incurred. 
 
The service has considered the contribution rates in supporting the cost of 
post-16 transport through its subsidised offer. The conclusion is that the 
contribution rate is affordable to families, and the planned income from parents / 
students enables the Council to continue funding the delivery of the activity. 
A base budget exists to meet the cost of the post-16 transport delivery less the 
planned income from parents / students.  It should be noted that the home to 
school transport delivery is a demand-led budget with a number of external 
factors that impact on its overall cost.  The position will be kept under careful 
consideration going forward to ensure it remains sustainable within the funds 
determined by the Council.   
 

 
6. Consultation 

 
a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

n/a 
 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

Yes 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 

This report is due to be considered by a virtual meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board scheduled to be held on 30 April 2020.  In usual 
circumstances, this report would have been considered by the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee, but on this occasion the Committee will be 
invited to comment on this report by email. Any comments of the Board and the 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee will be presented to the 
Executive. 
 

 
 

 

Page 20



 

 

d)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

e)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

For all groups (not just those in groups that have protected status) there are 
some positive impacts of the proposals. The purpose of the statement is to 
ensure young people have reasonable choice of course at the post 16 phase of 
their education and have a means of accessing it. The purpose of the financial 
contribution is to ensure that the service offer is sustained and those living in 
rural areas are not any more disadvantaged in terms of costs than those living in 
urban areas. 

7. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Post 16 Education Transport Policy Statement 2020-21 

Appendix B 
Post 16 Transport Policy Statement 2019-20 – Equality Impact 
Analysis 

 

8. Background Papers 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

Statutory Guidance 
for Local Authorities -  
January 2019 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/upload
s/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/772913/Post16_tran
sport_guidance.pdf  

 
This report was written by Teri Marshall, who can be contacted on 01522 553440 
or teri.marshall@lincolnshire.gov.uk.  
 

Page 21

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/772913/Post16_transport_guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data
[...]
in 
Lincolnshire.  
 

P
age 56



 

 

Equality Impact Analysis 3
rd

 January 2019 v14        35 
 

 

 

 

Are you handling personal data?  No 
 
If yes, please give details. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Actions required 
Include any actions identified in this 
analysis for on-going monitoring of 
impacts. 

Action Lead officer Timescale 

Review of the effects of the policy 
during 2020/21 

Teri Marshall – Education Transport 
Manager 

September 2020 to April 2021 

 

Version Description 
Created/amended 
by 

Date 
created/amended 

Approved by Date 
approved 

1.0 Issued following statutory duty to consult annually on 
the Post 16 Transport Policy Statement  

Teri Marshall 10/03/20 Charlotte Gray 10/03/20 

 

Further Details 

Examples of a Description: 

'Version issued as part of procurement documentation' 

'Issued following discussion with community groups' 

'Issued following requirement for a service change; Issued 

following discussion with supplier' 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Debbie Barnes OBE, Chief Executive 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 05 May 2020 

Subject: Draft Corporate Plan Success Framework 2020-2023 

Decision Reference: I019760 

Key decision? No  
 

Summary:  

The Report seeks approval for the draft Corporate Plan Success Framework 
2020-2023 attached at Appendix B as the next phase in organisational planning 
following the County Council approving a new Corporate Plan 2020-2030 for the 
Council in December 2019. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive:- 

1. Considers and approves the document attached to this Report at 
Appendix B as the Lincolnshire County Council Corporate Plan Success 
Framework 2020-2023 to take effect from 1 May 2020. 
 

2. Approves the planned revision of the Council's performance framework, 
which will be the subject of a subsequent report.  

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

The development of Directorate Plans was considere

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 5 MAY 2020 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
E J Poll (Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management) 
 
Councillor R Wootten (Vice-Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) 
was also in attendance. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Les Britzman (Chief Fire Officer), Andrew 
Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Verity Druce (Commercial Manager), 
James Drury (Executive Director Commercial), Cheryl Evans (Democratic Services 
Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), 
Charlotte Gray (Acting Head of Service Children's Strategic Commissioning), Teri 
Marshall (Senior Commissioning Officer, Transport Commissioning Team), Mark 
Rainey (Interim Strategic Commissioning Manager), Anita Ruffle (Head of Transport 
Services), Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services) and Nigel West 
(Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) 
 
74     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
The Leader of the Council welcomed everyone to the first virtual meeting of the 
Executive. 
 
No apologies for absence had been received.  However, it was noted that Councillor 
R B Parker, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and 
Andy Gutherson, the Executive Director – Place were unable to attend. 
 
75     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
No interests were declared. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
EXECUTIVE 
5 MAY 2020 
 
 
76     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
 

Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor M J Hill, OBE, the Leader of the Council, referred to the significant impact 
of the coronavirus pandemic and thanked Debbie Barnes for her support to the 
Leader for the urgent decisions, which had been required in response to the 
coronavirus pandemic.    
 
Councillor Hill confirmed that all the Council's vital services had continued and some 
less critical services had been suspended, with many staff redeployed to critical 
areas.  The Council was continuing to work with partners, for example, the NHS in 
Lincolnshire, the care sector, district councils and the Lincolnshire Police, on the 
co-ordination of the response.  The number of cases of coronavirus in Lincolnshire 
had been comparatively low, with the county's rurality considered to be a factor in 
this.  The Leader of the Council thanked all those who had continued to work 
delivering critical services.   
 
Each member of the Executive provided an update on the impact of the coronavirus 
on their own area of responsibility and echoed the Leader's thanks to staff, who had 
helped critical services continue. 
 
Adult Care, Health and Children's Services 
 
Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell, OBE, the Deputy Leader of the Council and the 
Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services, advised that 
almost all schools had remained open for vulnerable children and the children of key 
workers.  Plans were being co-ordinated by the Executive Director – Children's 
Services for the possible re-opening of schools from 1 June 2020, in particular the 
arrangements for home to school transport.     
 
Councillor Mrs Bradwell confirmed that the County Council's Public Health 
Department was working closely with NHS colleagues.  The level of supply of 
protective personal equipment was good.  The Wellbeing Service was working well 
with the support of colleagues from district councils.  Homecare and residential care 
providers were also working well with the Council, and ensuring that discharges from 
hospitals of non-Covid-19 patients were made quickly.  
 
Economy and Place 
 
Councillor C R Davie, the Executive Councillor for Economy and Place, thanked all 
economic development staff at the County Council, the Lincolnshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LLEP) and district councils for providing support to businesses, and 
helping them plan for the future. 
 



3 
EXECUTIVE 

5 MAY 2020 
 

To date £198.7 million had been distributed to businesses by the district and unitary 
councils in the LLEP area, which was a significant achievement as this represented 
80% of the total funding available.  22% of the county's workforce had been 
furloughed; 70% of the workforce were working normally; and 24% of businesses had 
closed or ceased to trade, mainly in the hospitality or tourism sectors.  This impact 
represented a substantial shock to the economy of the county.  However, a 'recovery 
cell' was in place, and locally business leaders were optimistic on developing 
sustainable business models for the future.   
 
Highways, Transport and IT 
 
Councillor R G Davies, the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT, 
advised that the Council's highways staff and contractors had adapted to the social 
distancing guidelines.  Highway maintenance was continuing as planned.  In relation 
to capital schemes, works on the A46 roundabout and at the A15/A17 roundabout in 
Sleaford, were expected to resume shortly.  Works on the Lincoln Eastern By-pass 
and the Grantham Southern Relief Road were progressing well.  The Council was 
continuing to support public transport services.  The Lincolnshire Road Safety 
Partnership was seeking to reduce the level of speeding traffic on Lincolnshire's 
roads. 
 
Councillor R G Davies also thanked the Council's IT Team, who had introduced 
Microsoft Teams and VPN services.  These had enabled the Council's workforce to 
work remotely.  
 
Commercial and Environmental Management 
 
Councillor E J Poll, the Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental 
Management, referred to the work of the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership, which had 
seen the continuation of refuse and recycling collection services by district councils.  
In accordance with Government guidance, the County Council's household waste 
and recycling centres had been closed since March.  Plans were being developed to 
enable the public to bring garden waste and wood to household waste and recycling 
centres by appointment only.  Depending on the success of the scheme, there was 
potential for the sites to take other materials.   
 
NHS Liaison and Community Engagement  
 
Councillor Mrs S Woolley, the Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community 
Engagement, advised that over 400 community groups, with over 6,000 volunteers, 
were supporting people in their local communities, with the support of the 
Lincolnshire Resilience Forum and district councils.  Grants had already been made 
from the Covid-19 Community Fund Scheme, whereby each county councillor had 
been allocated £3,000, to fund schemes for the benefit of the local community.   
 



4 
EXECUTIVE 
5 MAY 2020 
 
Councillor Mrs Woolley referred to the substantial amount of work being undertaken 
by the NHS in their response to the coronavirus pandemic and thanked the key 
workers in the NHS and the care sector.  Although the coronavirus had presented a 
series of challenges, it had highlighted several opportunities for health and social 
care, for example GP practices making the most of IT for virtual consultations, which 
would be a benefit for a rural county like Lincolnshire.   
 
Councillor Mrs Woolley referred to the establishment of a new Lincolnshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group on 1 April 2020, which had brought together the former four 
clinical commissioning groups in the county.   
 
Culture and Emergency Services 
 
Councillor C N Worth, the Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services, 
reported that all fire and rescue services had continued, with some firefighters 
supporting the East Midlands Ambulance Service, through co-responding and 
transporting patients to hospital; and others supporting the work of the Lincolnshire 
Resilience Forum. 
 
The Coroner's Service was making plans to deal with the delayed coronial inquests, 
with 'documentary' inquests being held in certain circumstances.  The focus of the 
Registration and Celebratory Service was the registration of deaths.   
 
In the library service, there had been a significant increase in the number of e-loans, 
including e-books, e-magazines and audio-books.  The Heritage Service had closed 
all its sites on 18 March, but plans were in place to celebrate a virtual VE Day.  There 
had also been progress on the future of the Usher Gallery in Lincoln, with an options 
appraisal commissioned by the University of Lincoln.  
 
Community Safety and People Management 
 
Councillor B Young, the Executive Councillor for Community and People 
Management, stated that the Safer Lincolnshire Partnership had been tackling 
fraudsters, who had been using the present circumstances to take advantage of 
vulnerable people.  Lincolnshire had not seen a reported rise in the level of domestic 
abuse, which the Government had anticipated, but resources were in place to 
encourage people to report concerns.  Boots, the Chemist, had introduced a scheme 
enabling people to use their consultation rooms to report domestic abuse.    
 
The HR team had been supporting employees, who had adapted quickly to the 
current situation.  It was also stated that Legal Services Lincolnshire was adjusting to 
different priorities.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 
EXECUTIVE 

5 MAY 2020 
 

Resources and Communications 
 
Councillor M J Hill, OBE, as the Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Communications, advised that the additional funding from the Government was being 
directed to the appropriate services, such as supporting care homes and the NHS.  
Property services had worked to ensure that the Council had the buildings and 
facilities available to meet new demands.  The Communications and Engagement 
Team had undertaken a significant amount of work, keeping people informed through 
various media, which included Members of Parliament, partners, councillors, 
employees and members of the public.       
  
 
77     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 3 MARCH 

2020 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive on 3 March 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record and be signed by the Leader.   
  
 
78     POST 16 TRANSPORT POLICY STATEMENT 2020-21 

 
A report on the Post-16 Transport Policy Statement was introduced by Councillor Mrs 
P A Bradwell, OBE, the Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services, and presented by Charlotte Gray, Acting Head of Service - Children's 
Strategic Commissioning. 
 
The presentation stressed that the Council had a legal obligation to adopt a post-16 
transport policy statement by 31 May each year, but there was no obligation for the 
Council to provide home to school transport free of charge to post-16 learners.   The 
scheme cost the Council approximately £3 million per year and the Council recovers 
a proportion of the cost, approximately £1 million, through a charge to parents or 
students, which was currently £570 per annum or £579 in instalments. 
  
The Executive was advised that the policy had been developed in line with the 
statutory Guidance issued by the Department for Education (DfE) in January 2019 
and engagement on the content of the policy had obtained the views of 3% of 
students and stakeholders and it had been concluded that most users found the 
policy fair and supportive.  It was proposed that there would be no changes to the 
policy for 2020/21 and that the contribution would remain at the same level as the 
previous three years. 
 
Councillor R Wootten, as Vice Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board, presented to the Executive the statement from both the Board and the 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, which included a series of 
questions, to which responses had been given.  Councillor Wootten highlighted the 
comment on the impact of the coronavirus.    
 



6 
EXECUTIVE 
5 MAY 2020 
 
The following points were confirmed in response to questions from members of the 
Executive: 
 

 The engagement exercise had been more far reaching this year and had been 
targeted at specific relevant stakeholders for example it had used email 
addresses of current year 11 and post 16 students, as well as contacting Post 
16 education providers and transport operators to seek their views on the 
proposed policy. 

 The low response to the engagement exercise had been a disappointment, but 
did not represent evidence of general dissatisfaction with the policy.  

 
 
The Executive stressed the importance of connecting with young people.   
 
RESOLVED  
 

(1) That the Policy, as set out at Appendix A to the report, be adopted as the 
Post-16 Transport Policy Statement for 2020/21. 
 

(2) That the continuation of the student/parent contribution at a rate of £570 per 
annum (£579 if paid in instalments) be approved. 

 
79     DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN SUCCESS FRAMEWORK 2020-2023 

 
Debbie Barnes, OBE, Chief Executive, presented a report to the Executive on the 
Draft Corporate Plan Success Framework 2020-23.   Following the County Council's 
decision on 11 December 2019 to adopt a new Corporate Plan 2020/30 for the 
Council, with effect from 1 April 2020.  To meet the four ambitions in the Plan, a 
Success Framework for 2020-2023 had been developed, which the Executive was 
requested to approve.   For each ambition in the Corporate Plan, a series of 
measures and activities were proposed.  Reference was made to the impact of the 
coronavirus pandemic, which would require further work on developing plans for 
recovery actions.    
 
The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
on 29 April 2020, and the Board's statement included support for the 
recommendations to the Executive.   
 
Following questions from the Executive, the following points were clarified: 
 

 The customer service centre worked proactively and in a restorative manner to 
deal with issues before they reached the complaint stage and the current 
related measure did not recognise this and should therefore be reviewed. 

 The plan focused on outcomes, and CLT was also considering how to manage 
productivity and outputs particularly with increased remote working.  

 
 
 



7 
EXECUTIVE 

5 MAY 2020 
 

The Executive concluded that the Plan was fit for purpose but that it required review 
in light of the coronavirus pandemic, which was likely to impact positively and 
negatively on a range of Council services and activities in the future, and this would 
be considered by the Executive and the Corporate Leadership Team.    
    
RESOLVED  
 

(1) That the document, as set out at Appendix B to the report, be approved as the 
Lincolnshire County Council Corporate Plan Success Framework 2020-2023 
to take effect from 1 May 2020. 
 

(2) That the planned revision of the Council's performance framework, which will 
be the subject of a subsequent report, be approved. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.40 am 


